ACVATIX™
Electromotive rotary actuators for butterfly and slipper valves
SAL..
with 90° rotary angle
● SAL31..: Operating voltage AC 230 V, 3-position control signal
● SAL61..: Operating voltage AC/DC 24 V, control signal
0...10 V/4...20 mA/0...1000 Ω,
with position feedback and override control

Scope of delivery
The rotary actuator, valve and accessories are supplied in individual packaging.
Ordering example
Type Stock no. Designation Quantity
SAL31.00T10 S55162-A108 Rotary actuator 1
ASZ7.5 S55845-Z106 Potentiometer 1
3
Siemens  CE1N4502en
Smart Infrastructure  2025-05-07
Accessories / spare parts
Electrical accessories
Type Auxiliary switch
ASC10.51
Potentiometer
ASZ7.5/1000
Function module
AZX61.1
Stock no. S55845-Z103 S55845-Z106 S55845-Z107
 Max. 2 total
SAL31..
Max. 2
Max. 1 -
SAL61.. - Max. 1
SAL81.. Max. 1 -
Mechanical accessories
Type Weather shield
ASK39.1
Mounting set
ASK31N
for VBF21.. 1)
ASK32N for ASK33N
for VKF41.. 3)
ASK35N
for VKF45.. 4)
VBF21.. 1) VBI31.. 2)
 VCI31.. 2)
 VBG31.. 2)
Stock no. S55845-Z109 S55845-Z100 S55845-Z211 S55845-Z101 S55845-Z102
SAL..T10..
✓
DN 65...150 DN 40...50 ✓ ✓ -
SAL..T20..
- -
- DN 40...65
SAL..T40.. DN 150...200 DN 80...200
1) For installation with boiler flow from the left, the function module AZX61.1 must be used, in order to invert the
actuator's acting direction.
2) The type series VBI31.., VCI31.. und VBG31.. are no longer available for purchase.
3) The type series VKF41.. was replaced by the series VFW41..U in the year 2022.
4) The type series VKF45.. was replaced by the series VKF46.. in the year 2000; the series VKF46.. was re-
placed by the series VFW41.. in 2022.
Spare part kit
Type / Stock no.
8000060844 Housing cover
2 x adapter
● 1 pc. 14 mm
● 1 pc. 11 mm
4 x screw
● 2 pcs. M5 x 20 mm
● 2 pcs. M6 x 20 mm
4
Siemens  CE1N4502en
Smart Infrastructure  2025-05-07
Equipment combinations
 SAL..T10 SAL..T10/F05 SAL..T20 SAL..T40
Angular rotation 90°
Torque 10 Nm 20 Nm 40 Nm
Datasheet Valve type 1) DN kVS
[m3/h]
Mounting
set
Slipper
valves
 Δpmax
[kPa]
PN 6 N4241 VBF21.40 40 25
ASK32N 2)
30 -
1...120 °C
VBF21.50 50 40
VBF21.65 65 63
ASK31N 2)
VBF21.80 80 100
VBF21.100 100 160
VBF21.125 125 550
VBF21.150 150 820
Butterfly valves
 Δps
[kPa]
PN 6/10/16 A6V101029254 VFW41.40U 40 40
- -
500
-
-20...120 °C
VFW41.50U 50 100
VFW41.65U 65 155
VFW41.80U 80 260
VFW41.100U 100 520
VFW41.125U 125 820 300
VFW41.150U 150 1600 250
VFW41.200U 200 4000 125
PN 6/10/16 A6V101029242 VFW41.40 40 40
- -
1600 -
-20...120 °C
VFW41.50 50 100
VFW41.65 65 155
VFW41.80 80 260
-
1600
VFW41.100 100 520 1200
VFW41.125 125 820 800
PN 10/16 A6V101029242 VFL41.40 40 40
- -
1600 -
-20...120 °C
VFL41.50 50 100
VFL41.65 65 155
VFL41.80 80 260
-
1600
VFL41.100 100 520 1200
VFL41.125 125 820 800
1) Cf. corresponding datasheet or basic documentation for maximum flow speed.
2) For installation with boiler flow from the left (VBF21.. factory setting), the function module AZX61.1 must be
used, in order to invert the actuator's acting direction.
5